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January 23, 2001 =
-2
Ms. Eva Chu =2
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency =

Environmiental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda,|California 94502

RE: Second Quarter 2000 Groundwater Sampling Activities - Scooter’s Auto Repair, 3600
MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California (StID 1289, NSE Project 00-0022C)

Dear Ms. Chu:

This report summarizes the activities, findings, and conclusions of the Second Quarter 2000
groundwﬁter monitoring and sampling activities performed by North State Environmental (NSE) at
Scooter’s|Auto Repair facility located at 3600 MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland, California. The
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requested the groundwater monitoring
activities in their letter dated July 28, 2000. The site location is shown in Figure 1. Figure 2 is a site
plan of the subject property. A copy of the aforementioned ACHCSA letter is in Appendix A.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is on the southeastern corner of the intersection of MacArthur Boulevard and Magee
Avenue i Oakland, California, It lies approximately 0.2 mile northeast of Interstate 580 and
0.5 mile horthwest of High Strect. The site elevation is approximately 200 feet above mean sea
level (NGVD, 1929). Ttis approximately 0.23 acre in area and currently owned by the Estate of Mr.
Henry Hall (Alameda County Assessor’s Parcel Number 30-1903-15-1). The property is currently
used as an automobile repair facility. Mr. Hall operated the site as a service station from
approximiately 1973 to 1988. Prior to this, the site was a Phillips 66 service station. Underground
storage tanks used to store gasoline, diesel, and waste oil existed on site until March 1994. The site
is zoned for commercial use. The surrounding parcels are zoned for commercial (northwest and
southwesr) and residential (northeast and southeast) use.
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The subject property lies in the East Bay Plain groundwater basin. Groundwater in this basin is
designated beneficial for municipal, industrial, and agricultural uses according to the Water Quality
Control Plan prepared by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB; 1995).
The approximate depth to groundwater at the site is between 1.5 to 4 feet below grade (fbg), as
measured n three onsite groundwater monitoring wells. The nearest surface water body is Peralta
Creek, flowing southwesterly and located approximately 1,000 feet northwest of the site.

According to a geologic map published by California Department of Conservation, Division of
Mines and Geology (1991), the site is underlain by an unknown thickness of Quaternary alluvium
deposited on sandstone, shales, conglomerates, and possibly serpetinized ultramafic rock of the
Mesozoic Franciscan Complex (thicknesses not established). The geologic map also indicates that
the site lies approximately 1,000 feet southwest of the Hayward Fault Zone.

PREVIOUS WORK

In March: 1994, SEMCO Environmental Contractors (SEMCQO) removed two 8,000-gallon
underground gasoline storage tanks (USTs), one 6,000-gallon diesel UST, and one 100-gallon waste
oil UST from the subject property (Figure 2). Based on elevated petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations measured in soil and groundwater samples collected during tank removal activities,
the ACHCSA, in a letter dated June 3, 1994, requested that Ms. Wannetta Hall perform a
preliminary site assessment to cvaluate the lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbons in both soil
and groundwater.

During preliminary site assessment activities in October and November 1998, SEMCO drilled five
soil borings (B1 to BS; Figure 2) and converted three of the borings to 2-inch-diameter, groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3) to evaluate the extent of dissolved-phase hydrocarbons in the
vicinity of the former USTs. The wells were subsequently surveyed, monitored, and sampled. The
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-G), TPH as diesel and
motor oil (TPH-D/MO), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary-
butyl ether (MTBE), and total lead measured in the groundwater samples collected in MW-1 through
MW-3 were below the respective laboratory reporting limit except in MW-1 (6,200 micrograms per
liter [ug/l] for TPH-G, 540 ug/l TPH-D, 420 ug/l benzene, 47 ug/l toluene, and 210 ug/l total
xylenes). Groundwater flow was directed 19° west of south @ 0.027 foot/foot. Associated fluid-
level monitoring data recorded during this event are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory analytical
results of igroundwater samples collected in MW-1 through MW-3 are summarized in Table 2.
Additional details are provided in SEMCO s December 1998 Site Characterization Report.

On April 6, 1999, SEMCO conducted First Quarter 1999 groundwater monitoring and sampling
activities at the subject property. The groundwater sample collected in MW-1 contained 4,400 ug/1
TPH-G, 320 ug/l benzene, 33 ug/l toluene, and 240 ug/l ethylbenzene and total xylenes. The TPH-
G, TPH-D/MO, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations measured in the samples collected in MW-2 and
MW-3 were below the respective laboratory reporting limit. Tables 1 and 2 include the First Quarter
1999 fluid-level monitoring data and groundwater sample analytical results, respectively. Details
are in SEMCO s First Quarter 1999Report of Groundwater Sampling Activities (June 1999).
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On October 1, 1999, SEMCO conducted Second Quarter 1999 groundwater sampling activities at
the subject property. Also, as per the request of the ACHCSA, SEMCO performed an off-site,
subsurface utility survey (June 1999 through January 2000) to evaluate the potential of off-site
migration of dissolved-phase hydrocarbons via subsurface utility corridors. The concentrations of
TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE measured in the groundwater samples collected in MW-1 through MW-3
were below the respective laboratory reporting limit except in MW-1 (2,600 ug/l TPH-G, 290 ug/l
benzene, 20 ug/l toluene, 190 ug/l ethylbenzene, and 46 ug/l total xylenes). The groundwater
samples collected in MW-1 through MW-3 contained 190 ug/l, 110 ug/l, and 80 ug/l TPH-D,
respectively. The fluid-level monitoring data recorded for this event and the groundwater sample
analytical results for each well are located in Tables 1 and 2, respectively. Details are provided in
the Second Quarter 1999Report of Groundwater Sampling and Off-Site Underground Utility Survey
Activities, prepared and submitted by NSE in June 1999.

SECOND QUARTER 2000 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

On June 30, 2000, NSE removed the locking well plug from the top of each well casing to de-
pressurizeé the well system (if required) and allow the well water level to stabilize. After
approximately 30 minutes, NSE measured and recorded the depth to groundwater (DTW) and the
presence of free product in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 with an electronic water level
indicator ismeared with product and water indicator pastes. NSE then purged approximately
8 gallons of groundwater from each monitoring well (@ 3 well casing volumes) using an ISCO®
peristaltic pump (low purge rate) and 0.5-inch-diameter, polyethylene purge tubing. NSE
periodically measured and recorded the pH, temperature, and specific conductivity of the purged
groundwater. NSE then collected groundwater samples from each well using a factory-sealed,
disposable, polyethylene bailer. The samples were labeled, placed in a cooler chilled to 4°C, and
transported to NSE’s State-certified Laboratory (CA ELAP #1753) for analysis of TPH-G (EPA
Methods 5030/Modified 8015), TPH-D (EPA Methods 3510/Modified 8015), BTEX (EPA Methods
5030/8020), MTBE (EPA Methods 5030/8020), and fuel oxygenates (EPA Method 8260). Table 1
includes the 2™ Quarter 2000 fluid-level monitoring data recorded for these wells. The laboratory
results of groundwater samples collected during the June 2000 sampling event are included in
Table 2. Figure 3 presents a groundwater elevation contour map based on both the June 2000 fluid-
level monitoring data and the welthead elevation survey performed onsite in November 1998.
Figure 4 presents an isoconcentration map for both dissolved-phase TPH-G and benzene constituents
based on analytical results of the associated June 2000 groundwater samples collected in MW-1
through Mw-3. A copy of the associated fluid level monitoring and purge/sampling data sheets is in
Appendix A.

As result of an exceeded hold time for dissolved-phase TPH-D analysis, the groundwater samples
collected in each well were not analyzed for this constituent. On July 14, 2000, NSE returned to the
site and resampled (collected grab groundwater samples without initial well purging) MW-1 through
MW-3. The samples were labeled, placed in a cooler chilled to 4°C, and resubmitted to NSE
Laboratory for TPH-D analysis. The laboratory results of groundwater samples collected during the
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July 2000:sampling event are included in Table 2. The laboratory reports and chain of custody
records are in Appendix B.

WASTE MANAGEMENT

NSE transferred the equipment wash and well purge water (approximately 30 gallons) to a 53-
gallon, D.Q,T.-approved, steel drum. NSE subsequently labeled, secured, and stored the drum onsite
in an enclosed area. As of January 15, 2001, the drum remains onsite for future monitoring and
sampling events, if warranted by the ACHCSA.,

FINDINGS

e The DTW measured in MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 in June 2000 was 2.96, 2.74, and 1.83 feet
belowthe top of well casing {TOC), respectively. Free product was not detected in any of the
wells during the initial water level monitoring activities. No surface sheen or free product was
observed in the purge water or groundwater samples collected in each well.

¢ Asshownin Table 1 and the appended Fluid-Level Monitoring Sheets, the relative groundwater
elevations corresponding to the DTW measured in MW-1 through MW-3 during June 2000
monitoring activities are 198.42, 199.13, and 200.28 fect above mean sea level, respectively.
The groundwater gradient established for this event was directed 74° west of north at
0.031 foot/foot.

¢ The groundwater sample collected in MW-1 contained 4,100 ug/l TPH-G, 260 ug/l benzene,
69 ugll toluene, 320 ug/l ethylbenzene, and 510 ug/l total xylenes. The MTBE and other fuel
oxygenate concentrations measured in this sample was below the respective laboratory reporting
limit (0.5 ug/l for MTBE and <100 ug/l for fuel oxygenates). The groundwater sample collected
in MW-1 (July 2000) also contained 1,500 ug/l TPH-D. As noted and confirmed by the
laboratory, this TPH-D detection does not match the typical diesel pattern shown on the
associated chromatogram (predominant diesel carbon range: C10 to C20) but reflects low level
hydrocarbon concentrations overlapping from the neighboring gasoline carbon range (C4 to
Cl12)..

e The TPH-G, TPH-D, and MTBE concentrations reported in the groundwater samples collected
in MW-2 and MW-3 were below the respective laboratory reporting limit (50 ug/l for TPH-G/D
and <0.5 ug/l for MTBE), except in MW-2 (130 ug/l for TPH-G). The groundwater sample
collected in MW-2 contained 0.7 ug/l benzene, < 0.5 ug/l toluene, 1 ug/l ethylbenzene, and
2 ug/ljtotal xylenes. The groundwater sample collected in MW-3 contained 0.8 ug/l benzene,
0.5 ug/l toluene, 0.9 ug/l ethylbenzene, and 3 ug/l total xylenes.
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The dissolved-phase benzene concentration measured in MW-1 does not exceed the California
10 commercial Risk-Based Screening Levels listed in Designation E 1739-95 published by the
American Society for Testing and Materials, However, this benzene concentration exceeds the
munidipal supply numerical water quality objective (1 ug/l) listed in the Water Quality Control
Plan prepared by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB), San
Francisco Bay Region.

CONCLUSIONS

i

Compared to the October 1999 groundwater monitoring and sampling event, the dissolved-phase
TPH-G and BTEX concentrations measured in MW-1 have generally increased, however, the
benzene concentration had decreased slightly from 290 to 260 ug/1 but continues to exceed the
munigipal supply numerical water quality objective (1 ug/l) listed in the Water Quality Control
Plan prepared by the San Francisco Bay Region of the CRWQCB. The TPH-G concentration
measured in MW-2 mcreased from <50 to 130 ug/l and the dissolved-phase BTEX
concentrations measured in MW-2 and MW-3 slightly increased, as compared to the October
1999 sampling event,

The TPH-D concentration measured in the groundwater sample collected in MW-1 reflects an
increase from 190 to 1,500 ug/l. Furthermore, as noted above and in the appended laboratory
report, the detected concentration does not match the typical diesel pattern shown on the
associated chromatogram (predominant diesel carbon range: C10 to C20), but reflects low level
hydrocarbon concentrations overlapping from the neighboring gasoline carbon range (C4 to
C12).: The TPH-D measured in MW-2 and MW-3 during this event decreased to non-detectable
amounts as compared to the findings reported for the previous monitoring event.

In comparison with the groundwater gradient measured during the January 2000 monitoring
event (N88W @ 0.025 ft/ft; See Table 1), the June 2000 groundwater flow direction shifted
approximately 14° further to the north with a slightly steeper gradient difference of
0.006!foot/foot.

In a letter;dated January 2, 2001, the ACHCSA requested that Ms. Wannetta Hall perform a Tier 1
Risk-Baséd Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis at the site to evaluate whether residual hydrocarbon-
affected soil and groundwater would potentially pose a risk to human health and/or the environment.
Following receipt of a contract to complete the aforementioned RBCA, NSE will prepare and submit
the RBCA for the subject property by March 15, 2001. A copy of the ACHCSA January 2001 letter
is included in Appendix A.
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LINHTA’ﬂIONS AND CERTIFICATION

This repont has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental practices
exercised by professional geologists, scientists, and engineers. No warranty, either expressed or
implied, 1s made as to the professional advice presented herein. The findings and conclustons
contained in this report are based upon information contained in previous reports of soil assessment
activities performed at the subject property and based upon site conditions as they existed at the time
of the investigation, and are subject to change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon visual
observations of the subject property and vicinity, and interpretation of available information as
described in this report. The scope of services conducted in execution of this investigation may not
be approprate to satisfy the needs of other users and any use or reuse of this document and any of its
information presented herein is at the sole risk of said user.

North State Environmental

Glen T. Laverich
Staff Environmental Scientist

yr=——d S

Brent A. Wheeler, E.L.T.
Consultant/ Project Manager

R :
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cc: Ms.! Wanne®y, JA
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Table 1

Fluid-Level Monitoring Data

Scooter § Auto Repair

3600 MacArthur Baulevard Oakland Cahfomza

" Payametér Measured __Date _MwaL
: 11/12/98 3.24
. DTW 4/6/99 1.76
(Feet Below TOC) 10/1/99 3.51
1/31/00 1.88
6/30/00 2.96
11/12/98 0
Freé¢ Product Thickness 4/6/99 0
(Feet) 10/1/99 0
1/31/00 0
: 6/30/00 0
Relative Elevation of TOC* (Feet) 5/6/98 201.38 201.87 202.11
: 11/12/98 198.14 199.02 198.68
Relative Groundwater Elevation 4/6/99 199.62 200.44 199.20
(Feet) 10/1/99 197.87 198.58 193.69
1/31/00 199.50 200.26 200.99
6/30/00 198.42 199.13 200.28
11/12/98 S19°W at 0.027 foot/foot
Groundwater Gradient 4/6/99 S18°E at 0.030 foot/foot
& Direction 10/1/99 -
1/31/00 NBB°W at 0.025 foot/foot
6/30/00 N74°W at 0.031 foot/foot

Notes:
DTW = Depth to Groundwater
TOC = Top of Well Casing

* = Top of well casing elevation referenced to City of Oakland bench mark located on top of southern curb
return on the southeast comer of the intersection of MacArthur Boulevard and Magee Avenue. Elevations
measured in feet above mean sea level and based on NGVD-1929 (City of Oakland datum + 3.00 feet),

-- = Not calculated during this event; The significant difference in DTW and relative groundwater elevation
inMW-3 as compared to MW-1 and MW-2 suggests that the localized groundwater was unstable at the
time of measurernent.




Table 2

Laboratory Results of Groundwater Sample Analyses
Scooter 5§ Auto Repair
3600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California_— — ~ ~—~ ~ —— ~~—— — " °

WELL | DATE | TPH-G | TPH-D { TPH-MO| B | T .| _E. | X | MIBE | HVOCs | LEAD ‘| Oxygenates
o e ey | e | e | @) | e g | egh) | Geh) | (eh) | (el | (el
11-12-98 6,200 540 ND 420 47 210 ND -- ND --
MW-1 4-9-99 4,400 ND -- 320 33 240 240 ND* -- -- -
10-1-99 2,600 190 -- 290 20 190 46 ND* -- -- --
6-30-00 4,100 - — 260 69 320 510 ND* - — ND
7-14-00 - 1,500 - - - — - - - - —
11-12-98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- ND --
MW-2 4-9-99 ND ND - ND ND ND ND ND -- - -
10-1-99 ND 110 -- ND ND ND ND ND - - -
6-30-00 130 - - 0.7 ND 1 2 ND - - -
7-14-00 - ND - - - - - - — — -
11-12-98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND? -
MW-3 4-9-99 ND ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -~ - --
10-1-99 ND 30 - ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -
6-30-00 ND - - 0.8 0.5 0.9 3 ND* - - -
7-14-00) - ND - - - - - - - - -
CRWQCB MSWQO None None None 1 150 700 1,750 14 Varies 50 Varies
Lab Reporting Limit 50 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 0.5 <5 50 <100
NOTES:

TPH-G = total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA Methods 5030/Modified 8015)

TPH-D and TPH-MQ = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil, respectively (EPA Methods 3510/Modified 8015)

B, T, E, X =benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (EPA Methods 5030/ 8020); MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether (EPA Methods 5030/8020)

HVOCs =halogenated volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8010)

Oxygenates = fuel oxygenates (EPA Method 8260), including MTBE, di-isopropy! ether, tert-butyl alcohol, ethyl tert-buty] ether, and tert-amyl methyl ether

ug/L = micrograms per liter (parts per billion); ND = concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit; * = confirmed by EPA Method 8260

-- = sample not analyzed for this constituent; ' = Does not match diesel patiern

% = cadmium, chromium, nickel, and zinc concentrations in this sample were also below the laboratory reporting limit

} = public health poal proposed by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment ( the California Department of Health Services has
proposed establishing a secondary maximum contaminant level of 0.005 mg/! for MTBE)

CRWQCB MSWQO = California Regional Water Quality Control Board municipal supply water quality objective
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f REGULATORY CORRESPONDENCE AND
! WELL MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA SHEETS
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ALAMEDA cpumv
HEALTH CARE SERVICES @
: AGENCY

| DAVID J. KE_AF!S. Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay MParkway, Suite 250
SuD 1289 Alameda, CA 845025577
: {510) S67-6700 -
FAX (510} 337-9335

July 28, 2000

Ms. Wanetta Hall

Scooter Wilson’s Aute Repair
3600 MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, CA 948619

'RE:  |QMR for 3600 MacArthur Blvd.. Oakiand. CA
Dear Ms._ Hall:

| was feviewing the file for the abova referenced site and noted that this office is not in
receipt of a quarterly monitoring raport {OMR} since June 1995 A1 that time groundwater
from Wall MW-1 contained 6,300 parts per billion (pph) total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasaline {TPHg), 540ppb TPH as diesel, and 420ppb benzene.

At this time you should continue with quarterly monitoring of all onsite wells. After two
more sampling events, | will review the case to determine if further work is required or if
case closure should be recommended. The next sampling event should be in August 2000.
A QMF} is due B0 days upon completion of field work.

Please|be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23,
CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modificetions of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter, please contact me at (510)
BB67-6762. '

eva r.:hiu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

scotard




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

: AGENC
DA:V[D J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
SHD 1 233’ Alameda, CA 945028577

; {510) 567-6700

: FAX (510) 337-9335
January 2, 2001

Ms. Waneitta Hall

Scooter Wilson's Auto Repair
3600 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94619

RE: Risk Analysis for 3600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Hall:

| have completed review of the fascimile of analytical results of groundwater sampling
conducted at the above referenced site in June 2000. It is my understanding that a formal
quarterly monitoring report is forthcoming. Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations
detected in groundwater from Well MW-1 were comparable with historic resufts. An
underground utility survey has also been conducted for the site vicinity. 1t appears that
utility trenches could act as preferential pathways for the migration of contaminants from
the site.

At this time, a risk analysis shouid be prepared to determine if residual hydrocarabons in
soil and groundwater would pose a risk to human health and or the environment.
Representative site concentrations can be compared with the Regional Water Quality
Control Board's Tier 1 Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs). If the Tier 1 RBSLs are
exceeded, a Tier 2 analysis should be prepared.

The risk analysis is due within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by March 5, 2001. f
you have ;any questions, | can be reached at {510} 567-6762.

A

evachu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

-\/ c: Brent Wheeler, North State Environmental, P.O. Box 5624, South San Francisco,
CA 94083 )

scooterd
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NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING DATA

ProjectNo: G-~ o022l C Date: (-20-©0O

-2
SiteLocation: ZLod Mkc,b\rcc\\ul bL\J‘D., OA\ZLANra ﬁﬂ\.

Technician: "S-b € % A Vi Method:

M- 2 %%

WRISIR S ;’2_14
Hw. | jz.ab

Measuremtimts referenced to top of well casing. Page of
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NORTH RONMENTAL

WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA

ProjectNo.: ©O-ooril Date: _-30-80

Project Name/Location: Sesorees I\m- O QWM 2
2ub Hacherusn Vioun Davcaue C by
Casing/Borehole Diameter (inches) 2/8 4/3 4/10 6/10 6/12
Casing/Borehole Volumes (gallons/foot) 0.2/0.9 0.7/1.2 0.7/1.6 1.5/22 | 1.5/3.1
Well No. - | Well No.
A. Total!Well Depth 1#.0% Fi(toc) | A. Total Well Depth Ft.(toc)
| B. Depth To Water 14k Ft B. Depth To Water o Ft.
C. Water Height (A-B) W Fy C. Water Height (A-B) Ft.
D. Well Casing Diameter 2-2 In D. Well Casing Diameter In.
E. Casing Volume Constant E. Casing Volume Constant
(fromjabove table) o7 {from above table)
F. Three:(3) Casing or F. Three (3) Casing or
Borehole Volumes (CxEx3) L.t4  Gal Borehole Volumes (CxEx3) Gal.
G. 80% Recharge Level G. 80% Recharge Level
[BHEXC)] T3 Ft [B+HExC)] Ft,
Purge Event #1 Purge Event #1
Start Time: 1 %% 9 Start Time:
‘Finish Time: + =- a4 Finish Time:
‘Purge Volume: 2, 5 [k ' Purge Volume:
Recharge #1 o Recharge #1
‘Depth to Water: 2. >3 Depth to Water:
‘Time Measured: |z , 3 Time Measured:
Purge Eyvent #2 Purge Event #2
:Start Time: _ Start Time:
Finish Time: Finish Time:
Purge Volume: Purge Volume:
Recharge #2 Recharge #2
‘Depth to Water: Depth to Water:
“Tirne Measured: Time Measured:
Well Flyid Parameters: Well Fluid Parameters:
(Casing or Borehole Volurnes) {Casing or Borehole Volumes)
0 1 1.5 2 2.3 3 0 1 L3 2 235 3

pH 7ev 782 738 Nng T ws 74| pH
T (°C) Gh.o 7ol oY Tply Te.r e ] TC)
00 | Comd 2% 240 224 210D 74% 3o Cond

Do DO

Summary Data: Summary Data:

Total Gallons Purged: % . O« .l Total Gallons Purged:
Purge dgvice: 140 %) S Purge device:

Sampling Device: @ piie Sampling Device:
Sample Collection Time: 1334 Sample Collection Time:

Sample Appearance:cwum [ S~eose Doug Sample Appearance:

e

| |
NSE/Foyms/PS Data Page_of NSE
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NORTH %WNMENTM

WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA

Date: 2 -0

Project No.: 6o 002 ) &

Project Name/Location: gc LTS f»\ LT Ztﬂu z ‘

: % L"{ A YA Lud P Yp . [
Casing/Borehole Diameter (inches) 2/8 4/3 4/10 6/10 6/12
Casing/Borehole Volumes (gallons/foot) 0.2/0.9 0.7/12 0.7/1.6 1.5/22 | 15031
Well No. pto-3 Well No. -2

A. Total: Well Depth \2.24  Ft(toc)

A, Total Well Depth VAL O Tt (foc)

B. Depth To Water » L3 Pt B. Depth To Water 2.7% Ft
C. Water Height (A-B) 12.0" Ft. C. Water Height {A-B) el 9
D. Well Casing Diameter 2-2 In D. Well Casing Diameter 2-© In.
E. Casing Volume Constant E. Casing Vohime Constant
(fromjabove table) w. L (from above table) o 2L
F. Three (3) Casing or F. Three (3) Casing or
Borehole Volumes (CxEx3)  Z.Z% Gal. Borehole Volumes (CxEx3)  © & Gal
(. 80% Recharge Level G. 80% Recharge Level
[B-+HEXC)] 4.2 Ft, [BHEXC)] ARA g
Purge Event #1 Purge Event #1
‘Start Time: .47 Start Time: 2 0%
'Finish Time: .~ % Finish Time; 2+ ¢
Purge Volume: =, oy _.f Purge Volume: "% .0, X
Recharge #1 R Recharge #1 <
‘Depth to Water: 10447 { Depth to Water: 2 a%’
‘Time Measured: \A.=5 Time Measured: 2105
Purge Event #2 Purge Event #2
-Start Time: Start Time:
‘Finish Time: Finish Time:
Purge Volume: Purge Volume:
Recharge #2 Recharge #2
‘Depth to Water: * Depth to Water:
“Time Measured: Time Measured:
‘Well Fluid Parameters: Well Fluid Parameters: )
(Casing or Borehole Volumes) {Casing or Borehole Volumes)

0 1 13 2 2.5 3 0 1 L5 2 25 3
pH &.8% L.5% FoL oS 7T oz2a|pH AT 7R, L4y 729 T3 Rt
TECO 2t 63 (Ao el ek 65| TEOWS. S e e Cod 6y g tnm
Cond. O:.fal 2.4 w41 b.LO Lo o535 Cond. 213 144 | g% =72 L4z vat
DO DO

_ [(x 10T\
Summary Data: Summary Data:
Total Gallons Purged: &-© Total Gallons Purged: &-0
Purge dévice; \S<o -1 Purge device: 'ieo vl
Sampling Device: BALLR Sampling Device: @, ¢
Sample Collection Time: 14+ Sample Collection Time: 1352
Sample Appearance: Q | miz Sample Appearance: C CEAR.
* L2y . DI L gT S LlTEm RAEWAREE
NSE/Forms/PS Data Page _of NSE




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS




North State Envu.'onme@ CA ELAP# 1753

a0 South; Spruce Avenue, Suite V » South San Francisco, CA 94080 = (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

L=

CE;RTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: @ 00-0948
Client: '~ Henry's Towing
Project: - SCOOTER'S AUTO REFPAIR, 3600 MACARTHUR AV

Date Reported: 08/02/2000

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020 .

Analvte Method Result Unit Date Sampied Dats Anaivzed
SamplerOO—O948—Gl Client ID: MWL-W 06,/30/200C WATER
Gasoline B015M 4100 ug/L 07/11/2000
RBenzene 5020 260 ug/L

Ethylbenzene g020 320 ug/L

MTBE 8020 *ND

Toluene 8020 69 ug/L

Xylenes 8020 510 ag/L

Sample: 00~0948-02 Client ID: MW2-W ' 06/30/2000 WATER
Gasoline 8015M 130 ug/L 07/11/2000
Benzene §020 0.7 ug/L

Ethylbenzene g§020 1 ug/L

MTBE 8020 ND

Toluene 2020 ND

¥Xvlenes 8020 2 ug/L

Sample: 00-0948-03 Client ID: MW3-W 06/30/2000 . WATER
Gasoline 8015M ND - G7/11/2000
Benzene 8020 0.8 ug/L

Ethylbenzene gg20 0.9 ug/L

MTRE 8020 *ND

Toluene 8020 0.5 ug/L

Xylenes 8020 3 ug/L ;

*Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260. | Fage :




| BN
North State Environme@ @Aﬁo\fy CA ELAP#1753

90 South ESprnc:c Avenue, Suite V » Sooth San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

Tab Number:  00-0948
Client: . Henry's Towing
Project: . SCOOTER'S AUTO REPAIR, 3600 MACARTHUR AV

Date Reported: 08/02/2000

' Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Reporting | Avg MS/MSD

Analyte Method Limit . Unit Blank Recovery RED
Gasocline © 8015M 50 ug /L ND 119 6
Benzene j 8020 G.5 ug /L ND 111 5
Ethylbenzene | 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 114 4
Toluene ' goz20 0.5 ug/L ND 113 4
Xylenes : 8020 1.0 ug/L ND 115 4

0.5 ug/L ND 102 8

MTBE 8020

ELAP Certificate N(Qp1753

ZfZZTEd
/%Jﬁ,

John A.Murphy,f%lboratory Director

Page 2 of 2
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North State EIIVITOHHIE@ @Qﬁtlﬂfy | CA ELAP# 1753

90 South |Spruce Avenue, Suite V' South San Francisco, CA 94080 + (650) 266-4563 = FAX (650) 266-4560
CEjRTIFICATE} OF ANALYSTIS

Job Numbexz: 00-d948 Date Sampled : 06/30/20G0
Client : Henry's Towing Date Analyzed: 07/13/20C0
" Project  : SCOOTER'S AUTO REPAIR, 3600 MACARTHUR Date Reported: 08/02/2000

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method 8260

Laboratory Number : 00-0948-01
¢lient ID MH1-W
Matrix WATER
Analyte ug/L
Ethanol ' ND<100
Methyl~-t-futyl Ethez ‘ ND<1
Di-isepropyl Ether | ‘ND<1
tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND<50
Bthyl-t~Butyl Ether’ yD<1
t-Amyl Methyl Ether ND<1
SUR-Dibromorlucramethane 102% Rec
SUR-Toluene~ds8 107% Rec
SUR-4-Bromcfluorehenzens 103% Rec

Fage 1 Of 2




North State Envuonmental Laboratogy 7 CA HLAPF 1753
90 South; Spruce Avenue, Suite V + /Sagtl@x’ i@m@?é CA 94080 - (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

\\_/

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTS

Job Number: (Q0-(948 Date Sampled : 06/30/20040
Client : Henr:y's Towing Date Analyzed: 07/13/2000
Project : SCOQTER'S AUTO REPAIR, 3600 MACARTHUR Date Reported: 08/02/2000

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method 8260
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Summary

Labhoratory Number ' 00-0548 MS/MSD RFD

Client ID ' Blank Recovery
Matrix WATER WATER
Analyte : Resqlts %Recoveries

i ug/L '
Ethanol ' ND<10Q
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether ND<1
Di-isopropyl Zthexr . ND<1
tertiary Butyl Alcchol ND<5S0
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether ND<1
t—-Amyl Methyl Ether ND<1
T, 1-Tichloronethene MD<1 99 g
Benzene ND<1 . 10 1
Trichlorcethene ND<1 o 117 2
Tcluene ND<1 104 1
Chlorobenzana ' W<l 10z L
SUR—Dibromofiuoromepnane 97% Rec 105/106 1
SUR-Tqluene-d8 § 102% Rec 101/102 L
SUR—4-Bromofluorobenzene 98% Rec 100/102 2

Reywjiewsd {zi:;ﬁv'

John A. Murphy ;
Laboratery Directer

' Page 2 Cf 2




¢

Phona: (650) 266-4563 Fax: (650) 266-4560

North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory
90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite W, South San Fraricisco, CA 94080

OO0~y s
Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis
Lab Job No.:

Page / of /

Client: fedons &7779 Fall

Reportto. B, € wiEree a2

Phone: €70 . %3S Zz4

- Mailing Address: -
=/ = f//My

N

Ho7<¢

- Billing to:

A (B

Fax. €10.933 ©O787

Turnaround Time

v Doy |

PQO# / Billing Reference:-
AITEE oo~ o 22

Date; &/ B®/ s

Sampler: Eﬁd

7/ :q/d'
&

g (D, < THL-1T R RN
p T T )
Project / Site Address: LoosTrer %Btdu"r-b #?rr:m_—;z Analysis g(zl d A? /é7
3o, o  alac AclawiE tol>. . ™y
CoabenaD, oA Requested F’f; 40/}3? +\05,\ﬂ ;/ f
Sample ID Sample | Container Pres. Sampiing ﬁ‘\ EJ /@ 2 'f’ 4 /v Commenis / Ha
Type [ No./Type | Date / Time U . TN A )
~tornl g rEY & Ty oo ~ - - ~ Y
AL - 2D LIATER ﬁwﬂﬁ * /t[a? RS X X b X _ @
f&:ﬁnz P
- el g -\
DT e \-«b‘\s 4 7',/!5&r 15“% v x N ‘,\_
N A a2
Az —ead S5 | 4% (38 1T e | R o e
OB, - LD 8 ‘,;;‘,’;3“%4 16 40 4 X -
a _ Lproe] ° .. WA pem
LD B - LD . \! T % | 4 < (F: 4 o )Z‘ A.,.jAu:/ZE"‘E..
i) Corn=TRw | At ARTAEE  FoulrFredTrg-TrooS | > AAD ey ged DZ P
) Com  oxdyesAlE  domdymas | Dhecony  [TR# =, EISE | oxre  TIBA
¥ Mocozoa TEen (77 Dngg Exetreoam oo ac] DOAFssd. caale ol

. ) — -
Relinquished by: ’8__.‘. ~ L/«%, Date:/‘?/ 50/ eime: / 2 Received by: Lab Commaents
Relinq'uished by: Date: Time: Received by: .

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:




North State Environmental Labd;?ato ry ';

CA ELAP# 1753

.90 South Spruce Avenue, Suvite V. -7.‘.deut‘Hﬁfs'iln"Franciscu, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 « FAX (650) 266-4560
| =

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYGSTIS

Lab Number:  00-0978

Client: Henry's Towing

Project: SCOOTER'S AUTC REPAIR, 3600 MACARTHUR
- OAKLAND

Date Reported: 07/26/2000

| Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M

Analyte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analyzed

Sample: 00-0978+-01 Client ID: MW1-W 07/14/2000 WATER

Diesel 8015M *1 .5 mg/L 07/18/2000

Sample: 00-0978+~02 Client ID: MW2-W 0771472000 WATER _

Piesel 8015M ND 07/18/2000

Sample: 00-0978-03 Client ID: MW3-W 07/14/2000 WATER

Diesel 8015M ND 07/18/2000
*Does not match:diesel pattern. Page 1




North State Envnonm CA ELAPH 1753

* 90 South Spruce Avenue. Suite V « South San Francisco, CA 93080 » (650) 266-4563 « FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
: Quality Control/Quality Assurance
Lab Number: | 00-0978

Client: - Henry's Towing
Project: . SCOOTER'S AUTO REPAIR, 3600 MACARTHUR
. OBKLAND

Date Reported: 07/26/2000

éDiesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method B8015M

: Reporting Avg MS/MSD
Analyte . Method Limit Unit Blank  Recovery RPD
Diesel . 8015M 0.05 ma /L ND 87 14

ELAP Certificate NO:1753

Reviewed and Apmr ved

LI

Page 2 of 2
John A. Murph§ Labeoratory Directer




| | Oo-09PE
North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory : .
. . Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis
90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite W, South San Fraricisco, CA 94080 Lab Job No.: Page ! of '
Phone: (650) 266-4563 Fax: (650) 266-4560 )
Client fiimamnmo-£TTH A all Reportto: SRz ™ Lo~ eiea2 | Phone: sxe S33 zz 49 Turnaround Time
,,,Mamn,g Address: S . Billing to: 1Fax §/0. 533 o787 , 'St L LD,,‘Q‘% ,
o MHeRy s (eeora - — : _
LE & FLTmzt AT, S~ 20 F’-O#LEII!mg Reference._, Date: “?/z 4/= <=
AL, A GRS “ ATSE - CEETL Sampler: Sree= TS
p =" '
Project/ Site Address; SewoTa-2 S Lo TEAEX analysis g
3exs  flaedArnieE BluvD, q 5
oreLaly A Requested ) \{a?
4 T
Sample D Sample | Container Pres. Sampling Q\ ;? Comments / Hazards
Type No./ Type Date / Time A “,5’
R i el P A R [
s 70 I B~ 4 .’ 27 jem i RO ( f;},: ]
s
PUPSUR. Sy ' T +7 ;e FHT /( \.L,.
. z
Relinquished by.":'\_‘}-g—— & “ e __j’:,_,-—- Date: 7ﬁ‘ffwTime:/‘Z= o> Received by: ﬁ o M /05";'_ Lab Comments
Relinquished by: - Date: " Time: Received by:
Relinquished by: Date; Time: Received by:




